
Meeting contact Dianne Scambler or email dscambler@southribble.gov.uk

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, 30TH MAY, 2019, 6.00 PM

WHEEL ROOM, CIVIC CENTRE, WEST PADDOCK, LEYLAND PR25 
1DH

AGENDA

1 Apologies for absence

2 Declarations of Interest

Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the 
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to 
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest 
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the 
Members’ Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the 
whole of that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, but is such that a member of the public 
could reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is 
likely that it would prejudice their judgment of the public 
interest (as explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may 
make representations, but then must leave the meeting for 
the remainder of the item.

3 Minutes of Last Meeting (Pages 3 - 8)

Held on Thursday, 14 March 2019, to be signed as a correct 
record.

4 Draft Annual Governance Statement (Pages 9 - 48)

Report of the Interim Monitoring Officer attached.

5 Audit Plan 2019/20 (Pages 49 - 54)

Report of the Interim Head of Shared Assurance Services 
attached.

6 Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19 (Pages 55 - 66)

Report of the Interim Head of Shared Assurance Services 
attached.

7 Statement of Accounts for the Financial Year 2018/19 (Pages 67 - 190)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Resources and 
Transformation) attached.

Public Document Pack



Heather McManus
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Governance Committee Councillors 
Ian Watkinson (Chair), J Flannery (Vice-Chair), C Melia, A Turner, D Bretherton, 
Colin Clark and Margaret Smith

The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk

Forthcoming Meetings
6.00 pm Thursday, 25 July 2019 - Wheel Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, 
Leyland PR25 1DH

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


Governance Committee Thursday 14 March 2019

MINUTES OF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MEETING DATE Thursday, 14 March 2019

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillors Alan Ogilvie (Chair), James Patten (Vice-Chair) and 
Michael Green

OFFICERS: Tim Povall (Deputy Chief Executive of Resources and 
Transformation (Section 151 Officer)), Janice Bamber (Interim 
Head of Shared Assurance Services), Dave Whelan (Legal 
Services Manager/Interim Monitoring Officer), Paul Hussey 
(Director of Customer and Digital), Kevin Conway (Head of 
Customer Experience and Data Protection Officer), Simon 
Hardman (Grant Thornton PLC), Mark Heap, Dianne Scambler 
(Governance and Member Services Team Leader) and Coral 
Astbury (Trainee Governance and Member Services Officer)

OTHER MEMBERS
AND OFFICERS:

Darren Cranshaw (Assistant Director of Scrutiny & Democratic 
Services), Councillor Susan Snape (Cabinet Member 
(Finance)) and Jane Blundell (Deputy Section 151 Officer)

PUBLIC: 0

44 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Warren Bennett, Paul Foster 
and David Suthers.

45 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of any interest.

46 Thank You

As this would be the last meeting of the municipal year the Chair thanked all 
Committee Members for their attendance and service to the Governance Committee.

The Chair also thanked Councillor Susan Snape for her support as Cabinet Member 
for Finance as well as the External Auditors and Officers.

47 Minutes of the Last Meeting

The minutes of the Governance Committee meeting held 24 January 2019 to be 
agreed as a correct signing for by Chair. 

48 Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2

Governance Committee Thursday 14 March 2019

The Committee received a report of the External Auditor detailing the progress made 
in the delivery of their responsibilities. The audit was progressing as expected and all 
interim work was completed. Plans were now being made to complete the 2018/19 
final plan by mid-April.

A general sector update was also provided which provided insight on issues relevant 
to the Committee and accounting and regulatory updates.

The Chair highlighted a mis-type on the report provided, stating that on the Value for 
Money section July 2018 should be July 2019.

In response to the Chair the External Auditors explained that if the Interim Audit 
findings report identified anything which needed attention it would be reported back 
to Officers and if deemed appropriate, the Committee.

Referring to the Audit Progress Report the Vice Chair asked the External Auditors 
how common it was that Governance Committees should have independent 
members. It was explained that there is an increasing number of Independent 
Persons on Governance Committee’s with the purpose being to challenge Officer’s 
and decisions. Often the independent person is someone with a finance background 
and will have a slightly different perspective to a member. This was something that 
the Committee may wish to consider in the future.  

Members queried the article on local authority trading companies and asked for 
examples of these and how successful they were. The External Auditors responded 
that there had been successful examples of Local Authorities trading in the 
Affordable Housing sector, and that these authorities were smaller than South 
Ribble. Colleagues at Grant Thornton were available to progress this further with the 
Council officers if required. In the meantime detailed information would be circulated 
to the Committee.

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the report be noted.

 

49 External Audit Plan - Year Ending 31 March 2019

The External Auditors presented a report which provided an overview of the planned 
scope and timing of the statutory audit of the Authority. Members were advised that 
the approach undertaken was risk based and focused on the main risks such as 
financial sustainability and the Section 24 notice that was served on last year’s 
accounts. The External Auditors advised that for the 2018/19 they would be using a 
new audit tool called LEAP. The Vice Chair commented that he was pleased to see 
that the audit should be completed by the earlier deadline of 31 July. 

In response to the Chair the External Auditor confirmed that there had been no new 
risks identified during the course of work undertaken so far.

The External Auditor advised the Committee on a number of systems that would be 
used to complete the audit sufficiently, that included LEAP.

Page 4



3

Governance Committee Thursday 14 March 2019

The Director of Customer and Digital also assured Members that as the Digital 
Strategy was now live they would work towards bringing in the use of Inflow, a 
management system which will give the External Auditors a tool to communicate 
with finance and to monitor audit queries.

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the report be noted.

50 General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) Update

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Customer and Digital that 
provided an update on the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) progress to 
date and sought comments on the draft Data Protection Policy and Data Breach 
Policy, both of which had been updated following the implementation of GDPR. 

The GDPR officer explained that an initial log of actions to be taken under twelve 
distinct categories had been identified and great strides had been made by Officers 
to make the Council compliant in most areas over the past twelve months. The Plan 
is a live document and is updated at regular intervals.

The Committee queried why the current staff awareness level was only at 83% and 
asked how this could be made higher. The General Data Protection Officer updated 
members that since publication of the agenda the level of staff awareness has now 
risen to 94%. Special arrangements were also in place for members of staff who 
cannot access a computer. Further work was needed to make both staff and 
Members more aware and plans were in place to provide additional training.

Members raised concern about how awareness would be developed with other 
Members. Assurances were given that the General Data Protection Officer would be 
working closely with Democratic Services to ensure that GDPR is included in the 
new member induction which will commence in May. Members of the Committee 
commented that the training would need to be relevant and interesting and that 
possibly a case study should be around a Councillor Data breach.

Members commented on a number of areas within the policies that would be 
amended accordingly before publication.

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

1. That the report be noted.

2. The wording altered in Appendix A Section 5 (page 56) to read, ““All staff 
should be aware that any deliberate breach of Data Protection legislation will 
result in the Council’s Disciplinary Procedures being instigated.”  

3. The title of Deputy Chief Executive in the responsibilities section of both 
Appendix A and B be changed to read, “Deputy Chief Executive of Resources 
and Transformation”.

Page 5



4

Governance Committee Thursday 14 March 2019

51 2018/19 Closure of Accounts - Approval of Accounting Policies to be 
included in the Statement of Accounts 2018/19

The Committee considered a report from the Deputy Chief Executive, Resources 
and Transformation (Section 151 Officer) that sought approval of the Statement of 
Accounting Policies 2018/19 and provided information on the current and future 
accounting changes in the Code of Practice on Local Authority.

It is considered best practice and in line with proper accounting practices that the 
proposed accounting policies for the year, which will form part of the published 
Statement of Accounts are approved each year by the Governance Committee.

Members were assured that there was only minor textual amendments to the report, 
in respect of revised accounting requirements for the recognition of revenue income 
and presentation of information in respect of investments and other financial assets. 
The textual amendments were highlighted in yellow on Appendix A of the report. The 
Chair commented that it was useful to see what had been changed from the 
previous statement.

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the report be noted.

52 Internal Audit Progress Report as at 1 March 2019

The Interim Head of Shared Assurance Services presented a report that had been 
requested by the Committee at the last meeting.

Currently 74.5% of work was completed in comparison to 77% in 2017/18. The 
report outlined the work undertaken in 2018/19 and gave the individual opinion of the 
internal control environment of that work. Any remaining work was expected to be 
completed by 31 March 2019. The Deputy Chief Executive, Resources and 
Transformation (Section 151 Officer) highlighted that given the recent resource 
issues the percentage of completed work by the team was very good.

The Interim Head of Shared Assurance Services explained that some of the audit 
days would be carried forward due to major service reviews which would result in the 
audit needing to be recompleted. Members agreed that the completion rate was 
comparable to previous years and that the reasoning behind carrying work over to 
next year was sensible.

Members expressed concern over the resource and capacity of the team in 
completing the Internal Plan. The Interim Head of Shared Assurance Services 
assured Members that the Audit was planned based on the current resources and 
work commitments of the team. The Service was currently undertaking a review and 
once completed the plans would be reviewed.

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

Page 6



5

Governance Committee Thursday 14 March 2019

That the report be noted.

53 Internal Audit Plan 2019/20

The Interim Head of Shared Assurance Services presented a report that informed 
members of the revised approach to Audit Planning for 2019/20. The report also 
sought approval of the Internal Audit Plan for a three month period April to June 
2019 in line with revised methodology. This plan would provide a details of activity 
planned by taking a more flexible approach with a view to providing a further six to 
nine month plan in the future. 

The Council is currently undergoing a significant period of transformation that the 
Service needs to be able to react to. A flexible approach will allow sufficient time to 
explore the audit methodologies to provide a more robust opinion. It will also allow 
the Council to review and adjust the plan in response to changes in the Council 
risks, operations, programmes and systems of control.

RESOVLED: (Unanimously)

1. That the report be noted.

2. A twelve month Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 is to be provided at the next 
Governance Committee meeting.

Chair Date

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

REPORT TO ON 

Governance Committee 30 May 2019 
 

TITLE REPORT OF 
 
Draft Annual Governance Statement 

 
Interim Monitoring Officer 

 
 
 
PURPOSE OF THE REPORT   
 

1.  The report presents the council’s draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2019 to 
provide assurance on the standards of corporate governance spanning all the council’s 
priorities and covering all activities.  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.  That the Committee review and approve the council’s Annual Governance Statement and 
make appropriate comments. 
 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 

3.  The report relates to the following corporate priorities:  

 
Excellence and Financial Sustainability 
 

X 

Health and Wellbeing 
 

 

Place 
 

 

 
Projects relating to People in the Corporate Plan: 
 

People  
 

 

 
BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 

4.  The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the council to conduct an annual review of 
the effectiveness of its system of internal control and to prepare an annual governance 
statement (AGS). This is attached at Appendix A. 
 

5. The AGS explains our governanc
[...]
ssessment 
 

8. Business 
Continuity Plans 

To review and update the business 
continuity arrangements 

To review and update the business continuity arrangements 
 

Service 
Assurance 
Statement BCP testing to be undertaken 

 
9. VFM To develop a corporate approach to 

benchmarking and the use of 
comparative data 

To develop a corporate approach to benchmarking and the use of comparative data Service 
Assurance 
Statement 

To maximise VFM and social value 
from procurement 

To continue to monitor the Council’s supply chain with the desire to maximise VFM 
and social value from its procurement. 
 

External Audit 
challenge 
questions 

10. Asset Register To review and update the Council’s 
Asset Register 

To review and update the Council’s Asset Register and undertake a strategic review 
of all assets. 

Internal Audit 
Review 

 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 48



1

REPORT TO ON

Governance Committee 30 May 2019

TITLE REPORT OF

Audit Plan 2019/20 Interim Head of Shared 
Assurance Services

Is this report confidential? No 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.  To seek the Governance Committee’s approval of the Internal Audit Plan for the period 1 

April 2019 to 31 March 2020.

RECOMMENDATIONS

2.  That the Committee reviews and approves the Audit Plan for 2019/20.

CORPORATE PRIORITIES

3.  The report relates to the following corporate priorities: 

Excellence and Financial Sustainability 

Health and Wellbeing

Place

Projects relating to People in the Corporate Plan:

People 

BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

4.  Internal Audit activity within Local Authorities is mandated by the Accounts & Audit 
Regulations 2015, which require that the:- 

…relevant authority must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness 
of its risk management, control and governance processes, taking into account public sector 
internal auditing standards or guidance. 

Page 49

Agenda Item 5



2

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) are the mandated professional 
standards in place for internal audit in local government.  The PSIAS sets out the requirement 
for the Head of Audit & Assurance to:-

i) develop a risk based audit plan;
ii) consult with Leadership Team and the Governance Committee; and
iii) ensure internal audit resource requirements are assessed appropriately. 

Obtain an understanding of the Council’s:-

i) strategies;
ii) key business objectives;
iii) associated risks; and
iv) risk management processes.

PROPOSALS (e.g. RATIONALE, DETAIL, FINANCIAL, PROCUREMENT)

5.   Audit Plan
 

5.1 Internal Audit is an independent appraisal function whose prime objective is to evaluate 
and report on the adequacy of the Council’s system of governance, risk and internal 
control.  This is largely achieved through an annual programme of reviews.  The 2019/20 
Internal Audit Plan for the period 1st April 2019 to 31st March 2020 is attached at Appendix 
1 and contains the programme of reviews for the current financial year.  This includes the 
3 month plan which was submitted to and approved by the then Governance Committee 
on the 14th March 2019.

5.2 The plan has been constructed following an assessment of audit need utilising a risk 
based approach which considers a number of factors including financial risk, legislative 
risk, reputational risk, changes in staffing, systems and procedures, the length of time 
since an area was last audited and items in the Corporate Plan and Corporate Risk 
Register.   The Plan has been presented to and agreed by Leadership Team.

5.3 The areas to be reviewed in the year include those areas of work carried forward from 
2018/19 as identified in the previous report.  The plan includes a number of days yet to be 
allocated, this is in order to ensure that the service can be flexible in its approach to 
emerging risks and to provide support for major programmes of work / projects.

Audit Days

5.4 The Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20 is based on an overall resource of 340 audit days for 
Sou
[...]
s

Is this report confidential? No 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.  The purpose of this report is to:-

i) summarise the work undertaken by the Internal Audit Service from April 2018 to 
March 2019;

ii) provide an opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s framework of 
control; and 

iii) to provide an appraisal of the Internal Audit Services performance throughout the 
period

RECOMMENDATIONS

2.  That the Committee notes the Internal Audit Annual Report for 2018/19

CORPORATE PRIORITIES

3.  The report relates to the following corporate priorities: 

Excellence and Financial Sustainability 

Health and Wellbeing

Place

Projects relating to People in the Corporate Plan:

People 

Page 55

Agenda Item 6



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

4. The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the Head of Shared Assurance to 
provide an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s 
framework of control, risk management and governance.

Control – The Internal Audit Service provides an independent opinion on the adequacy of 
the internal control system. All recommendations for improvement are agreed with Senior 
Management and overall progress is reported to the Governance Committee on a quarterly 
basis. As can be seen in the final progress report attached at Appendix 1, 2 service areas 
have been awarded Limited Assurance in regard to the areas reviewed; the issues are 
further explained in the report at paragraph 6.4. However, a number of reviews have been 
awarded with the rating of Substantial Assurance.

Risk Management – the Council’s arrangements were further strengthened during 2018/19 
by the development of Project Risk Registers for all Corporate Projects, specific training 
related to identifying risks and controls and scoring the likelihood and impact of risks. The 
Corporate Risk Register is reported to Cabinet on a quarterly basis and is monitored via 
Leadership Team and Member meetings.  Further work in regard to embedding 
[...]
action plan will be followed up by 
Internal Audit during 2019/20.

Commercial Properties MAJOR 2&3 15 9.1 5.9 0 COMPLETED LIMITED

The Audit identified a number of issues in regard to the 
maintenance and the accuracy of the Council’s Asset 
Register and the undertaking of lease and rent reviews.  
Management Actions will address issues in those areas.  
These will be followed up in 2019/20 by Internal Audit.

TOTAL PLANNED WORK 160 114.5 10.8 52.1
Actual Plus Balance Sub Total 125.3

78% Completed Work carried forward 36.3 days = 
22% 

Note
The work completed plus the balance is actual days overall, as can be seen from the report some audit reviews went over the allocated time and some reviews came in under.  The remaining works will be 
completed in 2019/20, both Neighbourhoods and Project Management have been subject to and are continuing to be subject to major reviews of the way in which the services are delivered.

P
age 61



ONGOING WORK THROUGHOUT THE YEAR
CORPORATE
Annual Governance Statement N/A 1&4 20 14.8 5.2 0 Completed N/A 2017/18 AGS Completed

Anti-Fraud & Corruption N/A ALL 10 1.7 8.3 0 Ongoing updates N/A Ongoing policy updates, fraud alerts circulated during 
2018/19

National Fraud Initiative (NFI) N/A ALL 15 18.7 (3.7) 0 Data Sets submitted N/A

Data Sets submitted, CTAX / Elec Reg. SPD results 
returned & being investigated
Further results for other data sets available from end of 
January results reported to Gov. Cttee. 2019/20

PROJECT GROUPS
Legal, Democratic & HR Services

GDPR Implementation N/A 1 5 15.9 (10.9) 0 Project Support N/A
GDPR Implementation group meets weekly to update on 
progress.  Ongoing advice & support provided re policies 
and procedures

Planning & Property
City Deal N/A ALL 5 1.3 0 0 COMPLETED N/A Project Group Audit role advice & support completed
Investment Strategy N/A ALL 5 0.4 0 0 COMPLETED N/A Project Group Audit role advice & support completed
Housing Development N/A ALL 5 0.3 0 0 COMPLETED N/A Project Group A
[...]
oject Group Audit role advice & support completed 
TOTAL ONGOING WORK   70 53.6 (1.1) 0    
WORK OUTSIDE AUDIT PLANNING PROCESS 
GENERAL  
Residual Work from 2017/8 N/A 1 20 7.1 0 0 COMPLETED N/A  

GRACE System Administration N/A ALL 20 20.6 0 0 COMPLETED N/A  

Business Continuity N/A ALL 30 0.9 0 0 COMPLETED N/A  

Post Audit Reviews N/A ALL 10 1 0 0 COMPLETED N/A  

Contingency / Irregularities N/A ALL 15 19.6 0 0 COMPLETED N/A  

Governance Committee N/A ALL 15 7.4 0.6 0 COMPLETED N/A  

TOTAL WORK OUTSIDE PLAN   110 56.6 0.6 0    
SUB TOTAL 
Ongoing Work & Work outside plan   180 110.2 0.6 0    

TOTALS   340 224.7 11.4     
TOTAL 
Actual Plus Balance (over / under)     236.1    Overall Plan 69% Complete 

Note 
Work outlined above is ongoing work throughout the year and project support work, some of these pieces of work required more time to be input than originally planned due to the nature of the pieces of work, 
these were generally pieces of work were key risks existed for the Council and required Audit input. 

 

Appendix 1

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO ON

      Governance Committee 30 May 2019
External Audit Annual 

TITLE REPORT OF

Statement of Accounts for the Financial Year 2018/19
Deputy Chief Executive 
(Resources & 
Transformation)

Is this report confidential?
 
No 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 To advise Members about the statutory requirements for signature, audit, inspection 
and publication of the accounts and Members’ role in the process leading up to the 
formal submission of the SOA for approval by the 31 July 2019 following completion of 
the external audit.

1.2 To provide Members with an update on the progress towards meeting the earlier 
statutory deadline for approval and publication of the SOA.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1  Members are asked to note the report.

3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES

The report relates to the following corporate priorities 

Excellence and Financial Sustainability 
Health and 
[...]
ft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2019 to provide assurance on the standards of corporate governance spanning all the council’s priorities and covering all activities.
	RECOMMENDATIONS
	2.  That the Committee review and approve the council’s Annual Governance Statement and make appropriate comments.
	CORPORATE PRIORITIES
	3.  The report relates to the following corporate priorities:
	Appendix A - AGS
	Annual Governance Statement 2019

	Appendix B
	APPENDIX B
	ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION PLAN 2018

	Appendix C
	APPENDIX C
	ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION PLAN 2019
	For the sake of clarity the intention is that all actions set out in this Action Plan will be completed by the end of March 2020.


	5 Audit Plan 2019/20
	Appendix 1

	6 Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19
	Appendix 1

	7 Statement of Accounts for the Financial Year 2018/19
	SRBC 2018-19 Statement of Accounts v1.3 To Gov Cttee 300519






Minutes of the meeting


Governance Committee Thursday 30 May 2019

MINUTES OF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MEETING DATE Thursday, 30 May 2019

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillors Ian Watkinson (Chair), C Melia, A Turner, 
Colin Clark and Margaret Smith

OFFICERS: Jane Blundell (Deputy Section 151 Officer), Tony Furber 
(Principal Financial Accountant (Interim)), Janice Bamber 
(Interim Head of Shared Assurance Services), Dave Whelan 
(Legal Services Manager/Interim Monitoring Officer), Simon 
Hardman (Grant Thornton PLC) and Coral Astbury (Trainee 
Governance and Member Services Officer)

OTHER MEMBERS
AND OFFICERS:

Dianne Scambler (Governance and Member Services Team 
Leader), Darren Cranshaw (Assistant Director of Scrutiny & 
Democratic Services), Councillor Paul Foster (Leader of the 
Council and Leader of the Labour Group), Councillor Alan 
Ogilvie and Councillor Phil Smith, Dianne Scambler 
(Governance and Member Services Team Leader), Darren 
Cranshaw (Assistant Director of Scrutiny & Democratic 
Services)

PUBLIC: 1

1 Apologies for absence

Apologies were received from Councillor’s Damian Bretherton and James Flannery. 

2 Declarations of Interest

No declarations were made.

3 Minutes of Last Meeting

Referring to Minute number 48 Members asked for confirmation from the External 
Auditors that information had been circulated to the previous Committee regarding 
Local Authorities trading in the Affordable Housing Sector. 

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the minutes of the Governance Committee meeting held on Thursday 14 March 
2019 to be agreed as a correct signing for by Chair.

4 Draft Annual Governance Statement

The Committee received a report of the Interim Monitoring Officer presenting the 
Council’s Draft Annual Governance Statement, providing assurance on the 



2

Governance Committee Thursday 30 May 2019

standards of corporate governance spanning all the Council’s priorities and covering 
all activities.

Member’s attention was drawn to the Annual Governance Statement 2019/20 
(Appendix C) and they were asked to note the progress made against the Annual 
Governance Statement 2018 (Appendix B).

The Interim Monitoring Officer explained to Members that the draft annual statement 
was backward looking and that suggested amendments could be made before the 
end of July at which point the statement would come back as a final version.

Members queried why some actions on the Annual Governance Statement 2018 
were no longer included on the Annual Governance Statement 2019. The Interim 
Monitoring Officer assured that work had been done on these actions and that the 
wording would be altered to reflect this.

Referring to Appendix C of the Annual Governance Statement Action Plan 2019, 
Members emphasised the importance of including a defined timescale for the 
completion of proposed actions along with a responsible officer. It was explained by 
the Interim Monitoring Officer that it was normal practice to complete all actions by 
year end but the comments of the Committee would be taken into consideration for 
when the Final Annual Governance Statement comes back before Committee in July 
2019.

The Leader of the Council suggested a number of areas within the Draft Annual 
Governance Statement 2019 such as the Constitution, Financial Procedure Rules 
and the Scheme of Delegation as something that the Governance Committee may 
wish to focus on over the coming months. This was acknowledged and the Interim 
Monitoring Officer responded by assuring that steps would be taken to look at items 
on the Draft Annual Governance Statement 2019.

Resolved: (Unanimously)

That the report be noted.

5 Audit Plan 2019/20

The Committee considered a report of the Interim Head of Shared Assurance 
Services that sought the Committee’s approval of the Internal Audit Plan for the 
period 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020.

The Interim Head of Shared Assurance explained that the plan would normally come 
before Committee in March but due to the elections in May it was decided to defer 
the plan until May when a new Committee would be appointed.

The plan had been constructed following an assessment of audit need. Utilising a 
risk based approach which considers a number of factors such as financial risk, time 
lapsed since last audit and items in the Corporate Plan.

Members sought clarification from the Interim Head of Shared Assurance Services 
that work had now been done under ICT as this was classed as critical. In response, 
it was explained that ICT was classed as critical due to the size of the risk area. An 
independent audit had already been undertaken on ICT by Merseyside Independent 



3

Governance Committee Thursday 30 May 2019

Audit. A meeting was due to take place between the Interim Head of Shared 
Assurance and the Director of Customer and Digital to discuss the areas identified in 
the report.

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the Audit Plan 2019/20 is approved.

6 Internal Audit Annual Report 2018/19

The Interim Head of Shared Assurance Services presented a report which provided 
a summary of the work undertaken by the Internal Audit Service from April 2018 to 
March 2019.

The Interim Head of Shared Assurance Services advised that 78% of the Internal 
Audit Plan was complete for the year 2018/19, with the overall assurance rating’s 
ranging from adequate to full. Only two areas had been assigned a Limited rating. 
Property Repairs and Maintenance and Commercial Properties.

Members noted that with regards to commercial properties there seemed to be some 
concerns in relation to the accuracy of the Council’s asset register and asked for 
further information.

The Interim Head of Shared Assurance Services explained that there had been 
some duplication of the assets on different registers and that further work was 
needed to align some assets to the Land Registry records.

With this in mind Councillor Ogilvie, who was in the audience, asked the External 
Auditors if this was an area that would be given further scrutiny in the forthcoming 
audit. External audit responded to say that although this was an area that would be 
looked at in more detail it was usual to find some discrepancies and that he wasn’t 
unduly concerned.

The Leader of the Council raised his concern at the Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19 
only being 78% complete, when in previous years it had been fully completed. He 
asked the Interim Head of Shared Assurance Services if this was due to a lack of 
resource. The Interim Head of Shared Assurance Services responded by agreeing 
with the Leader that they were under resourced and that there was no resilience in 
the team. There had been a number of staffing issues over the year and owing to the 
fact that she was an Interim appointment she was unsure if she could access the 
budget required to increase capacity in the team. The Interim Monitoring Officer 
confirmed that if resource was needed a suitable budget would be located for this 
and clarity would be given to the Interim Head of Shared Assurance Services on the 
process.

The Leader of the Council commented on the level of detail in the Internal Audit Plan 
2018/19. It was confirmed by the Interim Head of Shared Assurance Services that 
she had followed the previous year’s layout believing this to be satisfactory for the 
Committee, but this would be addressed in the future.

In response to the Chair, the Interim Head of Shared Assurance Services also 
agreed to bring an update on the issues raised to the next Committee meeting in 
July.



4

Governance Committee Thursday 30 May 2019

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the report be noted.

7 Statement of Accounts for the Financial Year 2018/19

The Committee received a report from the Deputy Section 151 Officer presenting the 
Statement of Accounts for the Financial Year 2018/19. The report advised Members 
of the statutory requirements for signature, audit, inspection and publication of the 
accounts and of their role in the process leading up to the formal submission of the 
accounts for approval by the 31 July 2019.

Members were advised that although the Statement of Accounts was currently in 
draft form, it was considered good practice to bring to Committee for comments to 
prepare for the final accounts in July. It was highlighted to Members that the overall 
financial position of the Council was good.

Members commented on the use of the traffic light system, with “off-track” actions 
being highlighted as both red and amber. The Deputy Section 151 Officer responded 
that the comments would be taken on board for when the final statement of accounts 
is presented.

Members from the Committee were very pleased with the Statement of Accounts 
and praised the Deputy Section 151 Officer and the Principal Financial Accountant 
(Interim) for their presentation of the report. It was requested by Members that the 
explanation that had been provided be included in an Executive Summary on the 
report, so that the statement could be more clearly understood by all members and 
residents.

In response to a member of the public it was explained why figures relating to the 
salaries of the Senior Management Team could be misleading if included in the 
Expenditure and Funding Analysis.

RESOLVED: (Unanimously)

That the report be noted. 
 

Chair Date


